between 2.50% and 3.50%
(2021: between 2.75% and
3.50%).

(e) T	he operating costs inflation
assumption ranges from
2.50% to 2.75%
(2021:2.75%).

(f) 	 Stabilised occupancy
– between 85.0% and
94.0% (2021: between
79.0% and 94.0%)

All other factors being equal,
higher net operating income
would lead to an increase in the
valuation of an investment
property and an increase in the
capitalisation rate or discount
rate would result in a lower
valuation, and vice versa.

Higher assumptions for stabilised
occupancy, lease-up rates and
rental rates and a lower
assumption for operating costs,
would result in an increase in
projected net operating income,
and thus an increase in
valuation.

164 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2022

3.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)
3.1	 Fair value of investment properties (continued)
	 Sensitivity of fair values to changes in significant key unobservable inputs

Change in exit
capitalisation rates

Change in
market rentals

Change in
discount rates

Valuation
R million

–0.1%
R million

+0.1%
R million

–1%
R million

+1%
R million

–0.1%
R million

+0.1%
R million

31 March 2022
South Africa  5 090.4  25.2  (27.6)  (62.9)  62.8  29.8  (31.3)
United Kingdom 4 444.6  34.0  (32.7)  (57.0)  57.3  26.2  (26.8)
Total 9 535.0  59.2  (60.3)  (119.9)  120.1  56.0  (58.1)

31 March 2021
South Africa  4 699.7  34.7  (33.9)  (37.4)  37.4  18.1  (17.9)
United Kingdom 3 169.6  24.1  (23.5)  (71.9)  72.9  20.2  (18.8)
Total  7 869.3  58.8  (57.4)  (109.3)  110.3  38.3  (36.7)

3.2	 Acquisition of McCarthy’s Storage World
On 31 January 2022 Stor-Age, through its UK subsidiary Betterstore, acquired the entire issued share capital of
Project Mars Limited for R774.2 millions (£37.5 million). The acquisition was settled in cash to the vendors.
Project Mars Limited is the holding company of the acquired McCarthy’s Storage World properties.

In line with the group’s accounting policies the transaction has been treated as an asset purchase on the basis that
more that 90% of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is attributable to the investment properties.

Subsequent to the effective date of the transaction, Project Mars Limited changed its year end from 31 December